
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
CABINET 

 
Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

WEDNESDAY, 16 MAY 2018 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 
 

 
 
 

Part 1 
 

1.  Declarations of Interest   
 
To receive the report of the Head of Transformation 
 

2.  Members Community Fund  (Pages 3 - 30) 
 
To receive the report of the Assistant Chief Executive and 
Chief Digital Officer 
 

3.  To receive the Forward Work Programme  (Pages 31 - 32) 
 
To receive the Joint Report of the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services and the Assistant Chief Executive and 
Chief Digital Officer 
 

4.  Third Sector Grants Scheme  (Pages 33 - 64) 
 
To receive the  Joint Report of the Chief Executive and 
Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer 
 

5.  Local Government Reorganisation  (Pages 65 - 78) 
 
 
 
 



To receive the Report of the Chair of Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

6.  Welsh Language Promotion Strategy  (Pages 79 - 136) 
 

7.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No.2290 (as 
amended)   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 10 May 2018 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

R.G.Jones, A.J.Taylor, C.Clement-Williams, 
D.W.Davies, D.Jones, E.V.Latham, A.R.Lockyer, 
P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards and A.Wingrave 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet 

Member may substitute as a voting Member on the Committee.  
Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and then to 
advise Democratic Services staff.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into 

account in arriving at decisions (pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



 

   

 

  NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Cabinet Board 

16th May 2018 

Report Mr. Andrew Thomas the Head of 
Transformation (ELLL)  

 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected:  

All Wards 

 

Members 
[...]
   

Equality Impact Assessment  

5. There is no requirement under the Constitution for an Equality Impact 
Assessment on this item. 

Workforce Impacts 

6. There are no workforce impacts associated with this report. 

Legal Impacts 

7. Section 56 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 provides 
sanction for Members to carry out both Executive and Non - 
Executive functions, but only within their own Ward. 

The delivery of the Members Community Fund will come within the 
purview of the Local Government Act 2000 which introduced well-
being powers which enable every Local Authority to have capacity to 
do anything which it considers likely to promote an improvement to 
economic, social or environmental well-being in the area. 

The Council's Constitution should be referred to for explicit guidance 
on governance. 

Risk Management 

8. There are no risk management issues associated with this report. 

Consultation 

9. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 

Recommendations  

10. It is recommended that the Members Community Fund is formally 
adopted to be fully operational in 2018/19. 

Page 6



 

   

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

11. To ensure that the positive outcomes associated with this investment 
can be wholly realised in Neath Port Talbot. 

Implementation of Decision 

12. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 

List of Background Papers 

13. Members Community Fund -'Guiding Principles Paper' 

                                            - 'Guidance Notes for Member Applicants' 

                                            - 'Application Form' 

Draft versions of the above three documents have been tabled at 
Corporate Directors Group on the 27.03.18 and 24.04.18 - Also at 
Cabinet Members Briefing on the 28.03.18 and 9.05.18. 

                        

Officer Contact 

14. Paul Hinder, Project Development & Funding Manager, (ELLL), 
Tel: 01639 76
[...]
toring 

 
Annual 

 
Karen 

Jones/Caryn 
Furlow 

Welsh Language Standards 
Report 2017/18 
 

 
Monitoring 

 
Annual 

Karen 
Jones/Caryn 

Furlow 

 
 

   

 

P
age 32



NEATH Port Talbot COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet 
 

16th May 2018 
 

Joint Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services and 
the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer 

 
H Jenkins and K. Jones 

 
Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
Third Sector Grants Scheme 
 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To seek approval from the Cabinet to consult on changes to the 
criteria set out within the Council’s Third Sector Grants Scheme, 
including the Council’s funding arrangements for organisations 
identified as Strategic Partners. 

  
Executive Summary 
 

2. Following a fundamental review of grant funding to the Third 
Sector, a new Grants Scheme was co-produced by the Council 
and Third Sector representatives. The Scheme became operative 
April 2016. 
 

3. The Scheme was modelled on principles agreed by Welsh 
Government and the Third Sector but shaped to reflect the 
priorities of the Council and the general economic conditions. 
 

4. Grants awarded under the Scheme have been for 12 month 
periods or 3 year periods. Grants provided for 3 years were to 
partners the Council identified as Strategic Partners – these 
include important community anchor organisations as well as Shop 
Mobility, Citizens Advice Bureau and DANSA. 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4



5. As those three year agreements will expire at the end of this 
financial year (2017/18) it is timely to review the Scheme. This will 
also provide opportunity to ensure the Scheme continues to be 
aligned with the Council’s priorities as expressed in the Corporate 
Plan 2018-2022. 

 

6. The Scheme commits the Council to a period of at least 12 weeks 
consultation on proposed changes. 

 
 
 
Proposed Changes 
 

7. The Council’s recently updated Corporate Plan 2018-2022 sets 
three well-being objectives,
[...]
n of the benefits the 
Council might expect for its continuing investment. As well as 
locally relevant services that reflect the unique needs of the 
communities/citizens that access the organisations, the Council 
might also expect organisations to: 
 

a. Promote the take up of the Council’s on-line services through 
the Switch brand and digital assist support; 

b. Encourage participation in Council and local community-run 
events to support well-being; 

c. Leverage in additional funding; 
d. Promote the Council’s Community Directory (Dewis) so that 

there is a good understanding of all the services that are 
available within the local area and how to access them; 

e. Encourage the identification and development of local early 
intervention and prevention services and facilitate access to 
those services; 

f. Support, inform and promote the Council’s priorities; 
g. Contribute to engagement and communications campaigns 

to improve understanding within communities of the 
Council’s priorities and services; 

h. Provide a physical space that can facilitate co-location of 
workers from across the public service to provide more 
integrated services that respond to the needs of local people 
and communities. 
 

Page 36



13. Re-focusing the Grant in this way would complement the 
proposals that are to be brought forward in support of asset-based 
community development. 

 
 
Consultation 
 

14. The Scheme commits the Council to at least 12 weeks 
consultation on proposed changes to the Scheme. Approval is 
sought to commence consultation on the basis outlined in this 
report (and as highlighted in the attached, amended Scheme) at 
the Voluntary Sector Liaison Committee scheduled for late May 
2018. 

 
Financial Appraisal 
 

15. There is no impact on the Council’s financial budgets. However, 
this proposal seeks to ensure that the Third Sector Grants Scheme 
continues to reflect the priorities set out in the Council’s Corporate 
Plan and offers value for money. 

 
Integrated Impact Assessment 
 

16. An Integrated Impact Assessment has been completed and it is 
necessary for Members to have regard to the Assessment when 
considering the recommendations set out tin this report. 

 
Workforce Impact 
 

17. These proposals have no direct impact on the Council’s 
workforce. 

 
Legal Powers and Duties 
 

18. The Council has powers to offer grants to the Third Sector by 
virtue of the Local Government Act 1972.  The Third Sector 
Scheme has already been updated to reflect new duties set out in 
the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 

 
Risk Management 
 

19. Without review, there is a risk that important Third Sector 
organisations will be unable to demonstrate how they can 

Page 37



contribute to the Council’s new priorities with the prospect of losing 
opportunity to build on the strong partnership that has existed over 
many years and the benefits those organisations have been 
delivering for local communities in relation to services; additional 
funding; employment; access to learning as well as providing a 
voice for those local communities. 

  
Recommendation 
 

20. The Director of Finance and Corporate Services and the Assistant 
Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer are authorised to 
commence consultation on the proposed revisions to the Scheme, 
the consultation to run from May 23rd to August 15th 2018. 

 
21. The Director of Finance and Corporate Services and the Assistant 

Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer are authorised to explore 
with strategic partners the merits/otherwise of the current 
arrangements and to report back to Member accordingly. 

 
 
Reason for Proposed Decision 
 

22. To ensure the Third Sector Scheme is aligned with the Council’s 

Corporate Plan 2018-2022. 

 
Appendices 
 

23. Appendix 1 – Neath Port Talbot Third Sector Grant Funding 
Scheme 

 
24. Appendix 2 – Integrated Impact Assessment  

 
Background Papers 
 

 Welsh Government: Our Valleys 
[...]

This is a review of the Council’s Third Sector Grant Funding Scheme to ensure it continues to be aligned with the Council’s priorities 

1d Who will be directly affected by this initiative?  

Third sector organisations who decide to apply for grant from the Council 

P
age 51



20 
 

1e When and how were people consulted?   

Representatives of the third sector were involved in developing the current Scheme. The proposal is to consult the third sector, starting with the 

Voluntary Sector Liaison Committee at the end of May to honour the commitment built into the Scheme that any changes would be subject to a 

12 week consultation (minimum) 

1f What were the outcomes of the consultation? 

To be undertaken between May 23rd  and August 15th 2018 

 

2. Evidence  

What evidence was used in assessing the initiative? 

The current Scheme was based on research that had been undertaken by Welsh Government as to principles that would be appropriate to apply to grant 

assistance. Local third sector representatives felt that it was important to embrace the same set of principles at the local level.  A literature review was 

also undertaken of similar schemes across the rest of the United Kingdom. 

 

For this review, an assessment of the content of the Council’s new Corporate Plan has been undertaken and the priorities of the new Council compared to 

the existing Scheme criteria. Furthermore, the conclusions reached by both the Ministerial Taskforce for the Valleys and the emerging findings of the local 

task and finish group suggest that the future relationship with community anchor organisations should be explicitly reconsidered as part of the review. 

 

3. Equalities  

a) How does the initiative impact on people who share a protected characteristic?  

Protected Characteristic + - +/- Why will it have this impact? 

Age +   

Current grant allocations provide support for people of all ages. The proposed amendments to the 

Scheme would require applicants to
[...]
ragraph 6.14 
suggests that these would only be available to Councils who merge); 
but conversely the call for service transformation does not really 
reflect what is already going on by way of change and reform here 
and elsewhere in local government – e.g. social care, the digital 
services agenda, income generation and so on – and they do not 
depend on structural change anyway. 
 

26. Chapter 7 on Community Councils adds nothing to what has gone 
before. We have already given evidence to the Review Panel; but the 
future role and functions of Community Councils needs to be an 
integral part of any process, not some sort of subsequent add-on. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
27. None at this stage (they are impossible to assess on the basis of 

the information available). However, as noted above, the financial 
implications of the whole exercise are a key consideration if the 
proposals are taken forward. 

 
Sustainable Development 
 
28. Not required at this stage; but the Green Paper is silent on how 

citizens and other stakeholders will be engaged in this process of 
debate (required under Future Generations Act 2015). 
 

Workforce Implications/Equality Impact Assessment 
 
29. None/not required at this stage; but again, these would be another 

key factor going forward. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Members agree: 
 

1. That the Leader of Council write to the Cabinet Secretary for Local 
Government and Public Services in terms of the draft letter at 
Appendix 2 conveying the Council’s response to the Green Paper. 
This majors on the points in paragraphs 11-23 above including the 
“tests” outlined; and 

Page 72



 
2. That Cabinet refer this report to full Council on 30 May for further 

discussion prior to the proposed response being sent. 
 
Reasons for proposed decision 
 
To invite Members to endorse the Council’s response to the Green 
Paper. The deadline for responses is 12 June. 
 
Implementation of the decision 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Welsh Government Green Paper: “Strengthening Local 
Government, Delivering for People” 20 March 2018 (available via the link 
below): 
 
https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2018-03/180320-
strengthening-local-government-consultation-v1.pdf 
 
Appendix 2 – Draft reply from the Leader of Council to the Cabinet 
Secretary for Local Government and Public Services 
 
Officer Contacts: 
 
Steven Phillips - Chief Executive 
Tel No: 01639 763305 E-mail: s.phillips@npt.gov.uk 
 
Karen Jones – Assistant Chief Executive 
Tel No: 01639 763284 Email: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk   

Page 73

https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2018-03/180320-strengthening-local-government-consultation-v1.pdf
https://beta.gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2018-03/180320-strengthening-local-government-consultation-v1.pdf
mailto:s.phillips@npt.gov.uk
mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 
 
 
Alun Davies AM 
Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public Services 
Welsh Government 
5th Floor 
Tŷ Hywel 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 
 
 
Dear Cabinet Secretary, 
 
I write formally on behalf of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
in response to the Welsh Government’s Green Paper on Local 
Government Reorganisation, published on 20 March 2018.  This letter 
reflects a discussion in both the Council’s Cabinet and Full Council 
during May.  What follows also has the support of the two Opposition 
Groups on the Council – Plaid Cymru and the Independents. 
 
As I have pointed out previously, this Council does not believe that a 
compelling case has been made for a single comprehensive merger 
programme (Option 3). Members here were not convinced that the 
evidence base provided in the Green Paper was sufficiently robust or 
coherent and, in particular, there remain too many unanswered 
questions in relation to the financial implications of what is pro
[...]
ee 

 

Matter for Decision 
 

Wards Affected:  

All Wards 

 

To consider the recommendations of the Task and 
Finish Group to develop a Welsh Language Promotion 
in Neath Port Talbot. 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To provide the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee with the findings following a 
Task and Finish Group to develop a Welsh Language Promotion 
Strategy. 

Executive Summary 

2. The report highlights the findings of the Task and Finish Group carried out 
by a small group of Members of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee to develop a Welsh Language Promotion Strategy. 

3. The report includes information received from key stakeholders, and 
discussion points considered at meetings of the group. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 6



 

   

Background  

4. Since July 2016, the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee have 
considered reports on the implementation of the Welsh Language 
Commissioner's Welsh Language Standards.  

5. Standard 145 (Promotion) states that every Local Authority must produce 
and publish on their website a 5 year strategy that sets out how they 
propose to promote the Welsh Language and to facilitate the use of 
Welsh Language more widely in their area.  

6. The Committee resolved in 2017 to undertake a Task and Finish Group to 
develop a Welsh Language Promotion Strategy for the County Borough. 

Equality Impact Assessment  

7. Impact assessment is being developed and will be reported along with the 
final Welsh Language Promotion Strategy to Cabinet in due course.  

Workforce Impacts 

8. There are no direct workforce impacts associated with this report 
however, if the recommendations are agreed and taken forward there 
potentially could be workforce impacts. 

Legal Impacts 

9. There are no legal impacts associated with this report however, the 
Council has a duty to develop and implement a Welsh Language 
Promotion Strategy. 

Risk Management 

10. There are no direct risk management impacts associated with the report 
however, there may be a financial risk to the Council for failure to comply 
with the Welsh Language Standards.  

Consultation 

11. The recommendations included in the report are looking for permission to 
consult on the Draft Version of the Welsh Language Promotion Strategy. 

Page 80



 

   

Recommendations  

12. That approval be granted for the Welsh Language Promotion Strategy 
(attached Appendix 1) to go out to Consultation for a 4 week period. 

13. That the Consultation responses are considered by the Welsh Language 
Promotion Strategy Task and Finish Group and the final Welsh Language 
Promotion Strategy be proposed to Cabinet for approval. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

14. To ensure that Neath Port Talbot complies with the requirements of the 
Welsh Language Standards Regulations 2015. 

Implementation of Decision 

15. The decisions are proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 

Appendices  

16. Appendix One - Welsh Language Promotion Strategy and Action Plan 

Officer Contact 

Charlotte Davies, Democratic Services Officer.  

Email: c.l.davies2@npt.gov.uk Tel: 01639 763745 

 

Page 81

mailto:c.l.davies2@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

 

Report of the: 

Policy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee 

A Task and Finish Group to 
Develop a Welsh Language 
Promotion Strategy   
 

May 2018 

 
 
 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 
 

Page 83



 

1 

 

 

CONTENTS 

 
 
Executive Summary 2 
  
Purpose and Background 2 
  
Terms of Reference 
 
Recommendations                                                                     

3 
 
5 

  
Summary of Discussion 
 

5 

Appendix 1 – Welsh Language Promotion Strategy and 

Action Plan (Separately attached)   

 

 

 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 84



 

2 

 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
Members of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee undertook a Task 
and Finish Group, to develop a Welsh Language Promotion St
[...]
x 1) to go out to Consultation for a 4 week period. 

 
2. That the Consultation responses are considered by the Welsh Language 

Promotion Strategy Task and Finish Group and the final Welsh 
Language Promotion Strategy be proposed to Cabinet for approval. 

 

SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION 

 
The following Members of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee took 
part in the Task and Finish Group: 
 

 Cllr A. Woolcock (Chairman) 

 Cllr S. K. Hunt 

 Cllr H. N. James 

 Cllr A. Llewelyn 

 Cllr J. D. Morgan 

 Cllr S. Paddison 

 Cllr S. M. Penry 
 
The Task and Finish Group commenced on the 29th January 2018 and met 
regularly to progress and develop the creation of a Welsh Language Promotion 
Strategy in order to comply with the requirements of the Welsh Language 
Standards. 
 
The Group recognised that the Council is required to produce a 5 year strategy 
that sets out how Welsh Language will be promoted and how it will be further 
facilitated throughout the Borough. 
 
The Group received support from O.Glenister, Chief Officer Menter Iaith 
Castell-nedd Port Talbot, who provided advice, guidance and knowledge as he 
has previously worked with other neighbouring authorities to help develop their 
promotion strategies. 
 
Members also invited Cefin Campbell, advisor with Sbrectrwm. He informed 
members that he had previously worked with five other authorities to help 
progress their Welsh Language Promotion Strategies. He informed the 
Members of the group that there are a variety of different models that could be 

Page 88



 

6 

 

followed when creating a Strategy, however it is important for Neath Port 
Talbot to find the model that is most appropriate. 
 
C.Campbell discussed with the group that the Valley communities in the county 
borough have historically been Welsh speaking and advised that the Council 
needs to develop a Welsh Language Promotion Strategy that reflects the need 
to safeguard the Welsh speaking areas as well as to   improve the position o
[...]
y and Democratic Services 84 10 11.90 

Human Resources 82 12 14.63 

Education Leisure and Lifelong Learning    

Participation 388 35 9.02 

Transformation 360 48 13.33 

Environment    

Engineering and Transport 147 14 9.52 

Planning & Public Protection 102 13 12.75 

Property and Regeneration 185 20 10.81 

South Wales Trunk Road Agency 168 12 7.14 

 

Page 97



 

5 

 

Directorate and Division Total 
employees 

Total       
speak 
Welsh 

% 

Streetcare Services 521 47 9.02 

Finance and Corporate Services     

Financial Services 172 7 4.07 

ICT 95 4 4.21 

Legal Services 94 10 10.64 

Social Services Health and Housing 
Directorate  

   

Commissioning, Support & Direct Services 562 62 11.03 

Social Work Services 631 65 10.30 

Western Bay 29 2 6.90 

    

Total 3626 363 10.01 

 

Neath Port Talbot 

It is important to understand the current demographic as interventions will be different 
depending on the linguistic make up of each area. A look at the 2011 census will allow us 
to understand where we sit with the language before looking at interventions. 

According to the 2011 Census, around 15.3% of the county borough's population could 
speak Welsh, which equates to 20,698 individuals. The vast majority of these speakers 
lived in the top of the Swansea and Amman Valleys with some communities such as 
Gwaun Cae Gurwen, Cwmllynfell and Lower Brynamman amongst the highest percentage 
of Welsh speaking areas in Wales. However, these are the areas that saw the greatest 
decline in terms of percentage and numbers of Welsh speakers between 2001 and 2011.  

As noted in the tables below, some communities such as Godre'r Graig and Ystalyfera had 
seen a decline of over 10% within a decade. It could be argued that the area that stretches 
from Trebanos to Cwmllynfell and Rhos to Gwaun Cae Gurwen is the most important in 
the county borough in terms of its linguistic significance as it contains the highest numbers 
and percentages of Welsh speakers. This area is the county borough's linguistic axis and 
Menter Iaith’s ‘Partneriaith Aman Tawe’ project does pay specific attention to this area, in 
terms of creating interventions to slow down the decline in numbers and percentages of 
Welsh speakers.  Losing this endowment of natural ‘Welshness’ would have a huge 
psychological impact on the rest of the county borough and any significant growth in the 
number of children attending the Welsh-medium schools of that area and those adults who 
are learning the language voluntarily.  

Page 98



 

6 

 

This is one of the reasons why the Welsh Language Board decided to establish a specific 
language promotion scheme in 2011 for the Aman Tawe area and appoint full time officers 
to promote the Welsh language in these significant areas. The table below shows the 
percentage change in terms of Welsh speakers in these communities between 2001 and 
2011: -  

Community % of Welsh 
speakers (2001) 

% of Welsh 
speakers (2011) 

Change 

Cwmllynfell 68.2 58.2 -9.4 

Lower Brynamman 68.1 60.8 -7.3 

Gwaun Cae Gurwen 67.9 55.8 -12.1 

Ystalyfera 54.6 46 -8.6 

Trebanos 43.4 33.6 -8.8 

Godre’r Graig 41.5 30.1 -11.4 

Pontardawe 37.4 31 -6.4 

Alltwen 35.9 29.5 -6.4 

Rhos 28.6 24.7 -3.9 

Crynant 46.53 25.1 -21.43 

Source: 2001 and 2011 Census  

Although percentages are a good reflection of the density of Welsh speakers, they can 
largely be misleading as a measure of language viability. Numbers on the other hand give 
a more detailed picture of demographic changes, and with Welsh Government’s aim it 
seems that the shift will be towards creating greater numbers rather than increasing 
percentages.  

The table below shows a significant drop in the number of speakers of the language over a 
decade within traditional Welsh communities such as Cwmllynfell, Lower Brynamman, 
Gwaun Cae Gurwen and Ystalyfera. Crynant would also be considered an area of 
significant decline and any future developments should take into account areas
[...]
uence, the 
Strategy identifies actions under three specific areas of responsibility:  

Council: plans, strategies and internal processes over which the Council has sole 
control. 

Third Party: third party processes that the Council can affect with interventions but 
does not have outright control. 

Partnerships: working in partnership with external organisations to develop a sense of 
place and a positive attitude towards the Welsh language and co working. 

Actions identified where the Council has sole or limited responsibility, under bullet point 
1and 2 above, have been grouped  together in the following action plan while actions of 
partner organisations and those with a remit for Welsh language support and provision 
outside of the responsibility of the Council have been included in a separate table.  

As a result of implementing the actions to meet the aims of the Strategy it is anticipated 
that by 2023 the Council will have contributed to a minimum increase of 1% in the number 
of Welsh speakers in the county borough within the current financial plan, and current 
levels of funding and resources. 

 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



Action Plan to Promote the Welsh Language in Neath Port Talbot  

The following 5-year Action Plan aims to directly address and impact on the Welsh language in Neath Port Talbot between 2018- 
2023. It will lay the foundations for developing Neath Port Talbot as a bilingual county borough, where the language is considered 
an important and relevant factor to the day to day operation of the Council as well as the lives of those living within the county 
borough. 

The action plan has been drawn up by a cross party task and finish group with the assistance of Neath Port Talbot County Borough 
Council staff and a representative of Menter Iaith Castell-nedd Port Talbot (Menter IaithCNPT) (Neath Port Talbot Language 
Initiative) 

The primary focus of the action plan is to contribute positively towards Welsh 
[...]
iewed annually and actions revised where considered appropriate.  

Section 1 - progress will be monitored and scrutinised by Cabinet and the relevant scrutiny committee.  

Section 2 - progress will be provided by Strategic Forum members at Strategic Forum meetings and the Chair of Strategic Forum 

will provide feedback to the Council. 

It is hoped that in this way the Council and Strategic Forum members will be able to work collaboratively to meet the objective of 

increasing the number of Welsh speakers in the county borough by 2023 and address any difficulties at the earliest opportunity.  

Progress against all actions will be reported annually to Cabinet Scrutiny Committee.  

 

 

P
age 135



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Members Community Fund
	Members Community Fund - Guidance Notes for Applicants
	Members Community Fund Application Form
	Members Community Fund Guiding Principles

	3 To receive the Forward Work Programme
	4 Third Sector Grants Scheme
	5 Local Government Reorganisation
	Green Paper Cabinet Report Appendix 2

	6 Welsh Language Promotion Strategy
	task and finish report (002)
	Draft Welsh Language Promotion Strategy
	Draft Action Plan




Minutes of the meeting


- 2 - 
 

160518 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET 

 
16 MAY, 2018 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

R.G.Jones, A.J.Taylor, C.Clement-Williams, D.W.Davies, 
D.Jones, E.V.Latham, A.R.Lockyer, P.D.Richards and 
A.Wingrave 
 

Invited Members: Councillors: A.Woolcock and S.Rahaman 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Phillips, K.Jones, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, A.Jarrett, C.Griffiths, G.Nutt and 
N.Headon 
 

 
1. MEMBER'S COMMUNITY FUND  

 
Decision: 
 
That the Member’s Community Fund be formally adopted, and fully 
operational during 2018/19, as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that the positive outcomes associated with this investment can 
be wholly realised in Neath Port Talbot. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 3 - 
 

160518 

2. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

3. THIRD SECTOR GRANTS SCHEME  
 
Decisions: 

 
1.  That the Director of Finance and Corporate Services and the 

Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer be authorised to 
commence consultation on the proposed revisions to the Third 
Sector Grants Scheme, the consultation to run from 23 May to 15 
August, 2018; 

 
2. That the Director of Finance and Corporate Services and the 

Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer be authorised to 
explore with strategic partners, the merits/otherwise of the current 
arrangements and report back to Members accordingly. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure the Third Sector Scheme is aligned with the Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2018-2022. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION  
 
Decisions: 
 

1. That the Leader of Council write to the Cabinet Secretary for Local 
Government and Public Services in terms of the draft letter, at 
Appendix 2, of the circulated report, conveying the Council’s 
response to the Green Paper. This majors on the points in 
paragraphs 11-23 of the circulated report, also including the “tests” 
outlined; and 

 



- 4 - 
 

160518 

2. That Cabinet refer this report to full Council on 30 May for further 
discussion prior to the proposed response being sent. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To invite Members to endorse the Council’s response to the Green 
Paper.  The deadline for responses being 12 June 2018. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

5. WELSH LANGUAGE PROMOTION STRATEGY  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the Welsh Language Promotion Strategy, as contained in 

Appendix 1 of the circulated report, be put out to Consultation for a 
four week period, subject to the following amendment to the last 
sentence on Page 98 reading “to slow down the decline in numbers 
and percentages of Welsh speakers.  Losing this natural 
endowment would have a huge psychological impact on the rest of 
the County Borough”; 

 
2. That the Consultation responses be considered by the Welsh 

Language Promotion Strategy Task and Finish Group with the final 
Welsh Language Promotion Strategy being submitted to Cabinet 
for approval. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To ensure that Neath Port Talbot complies with the requirements of the 
Welsh Language Standards Regulations 2015. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


